as having a status of "granted";

(b) the tenements granted from any application for a tenement set

out in Schedule 5 in respect of those tenements having a status

of "pending" (if any); and

(c) any extension, renewal, variation, conversion, amalgamation,

replacement or substitution of a tenement which may be granted

in lieu of, or relate to the same ground as, the tenements

referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this definition.

Trading Day has the meaning given in the Listing Rules.

VWAP means volume weighted average market price.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

Yerilla Share Sale

Agreement

has the meaning given in Section 3.13.

Yerilla Tenements means the 1 granted Tenement and 12 pending applications for

Tenements that Yerilla holds in its name and that the Company will

acquire under the Yerilla Share Sale Agreement

 Page 48

Doc ID 878350793/v1

Schedule 2 Ardea Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

 Ardea
balance

Sheet as at
30 June

2021

Ardea -

Pro-forma
balance

sheet as at
30 June

2021

 Adjusts

  1 2 3 4 5

Current Assets
Cash and Cash
equivalents 5,689,762 (950,000)   1,050,000 5,789,762

Other Receivables 1,025,238 950,000   (1,050,000) 925,238

Other Financial Assets 19,027   19,027

Lease Asset 34,525   34,525

 6,768,552   6,768,552

Non Current Assets
Plant & Equipment 35,153   35,153

Investments 1,326,055  7,000,000 1,800,000 (7,000,000)  3,126,055

Options 0  1,200,000   1,200,000
Capitalised Mineral
exploration 27,954,448  (8,260,000) (1,800,000)   17,894,448

Lease Asset 17,262   17,262

 29,332,918   22,272,918

Total Assets 36,101,470   29,041,470

Current Liabilities
Trade and other
payables 361,976   361,976

Provisions 398,308  (60,000)   338,308

Lease Liability 51,787   51,787

Total Liabilities 812,071   752,071

Net Assets 35,289,399   28,289,399

Equity
Contributed Equity 41,328,919   (7,000,000)  34,328,919

Share Option Reserve 4,172,819   4,172,819

Accumulated Losses (10,212,339)   (10,212,339)

Total Equity 35,289,399   28,289,399

 0   0

Adjustments:
1.  Ardea pays costs of KalGold's activities from 1 July 2021 until Admission (assume $700k per loan agreement less 30/6/21
loan balance of $100k) + $350k IPO costs = $950k  nb Fees payable to the Joint Lead Managers are assumed to be paid
directly from KalGold upon Admission
2.  Ardea transfers the Gold rights and tenements as agreed in the DID to KalGold in consideration for 35,000,000 KalGold
Shares (Consideration Shares) and 15,000,000 Options (Consideration Options), and KalGold assumes Dr Matt Painters leave